
 
 

05 April 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Published: 28.03.22 
 
The meeting will be livestreamed to Youtube here:  
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
Members of the public who wish to attend in person, are requested to wear face  
masks and observe social distancing. For health and safety reasons, access may be  

limited and will be on a first come first served basis 

 

Standards Committee  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Ball; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Raikes   
Cllrs. Carroll, Fothergill, Grint, Osborne-Jackson and Pender 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 12 April 2021, as a correct 
record 
 

  

2.   Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 
 

  

3.   Monitoring Officer's Annual Report  (Pages 3 - 22) Martin Goodman  
Tel: 01732227245 
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



5 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Ball (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Fothergill, Grint, Osborne-Jackson and Pender 

 
 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Raikes 

 
 Cllr. Griffiths was also present. 
 
 
Members held a moment’s silence in the memory of His late Royal Highness, Prince 
Philip, who had sadly passed away.  

9.    Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 2 
February 2021 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

10.    Declarations of interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  

11.    LGA Model Code of Conduct - Recommendation of Working Group  
 

Members considered the recommendations of the Working Group who met to 
consider the Local Government Association’s Model Code of Conduct. The Working 
Group had concluded that the proposals did not add material advantages to the 
Council’s Code of Conduct, therefore resolved that the Council’s existing Code of 
Conduct be retained.  

The Working Group were thanked for their thorough and careful consideration of 
the proposals.  

Resolved: That  

a) the existing Sevenoaks District Council Members’ Code of Conduct be 
endorsed and retained subject to any comments from the Governance 
Committee, be recommended to Council; and 

b) the report be referred to the Governance Committee for comment.  

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Standards Committee - 12 April 2021 

6 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.10 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



MONITORING OFFICER’S ANNUAL REPORT 

Standards Committee – 5 April 2022 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 The seventeenth Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer is attached as an 
Appendix to this report. 
 

2 The purpose of the Monitoring Officer’s Report is to provide an annual 
overview of the work of the Monitoring Officer, the work of the Standards 
Committee and the general governance arrangements of the Council. 
   

3 Reporting provides an opportunity to review and learn from experience.  
The Report also gives Members of the Standards Committee background 
information to facilitate the carrying out of their functions. 
 

4 The Monitoring Officer’s Report sets out the Monitoring Officer’s statutory 
responsibilities and summarises how these duties were discharged during 
2021 in accordance with legislation and the Council’s Constitution.  Where 
necessary the Report draws attention to those issues requiring attention in 
the coming year.   

Report of: Monitoring Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: Council – 26 April 2022 

Key Decision: No 

This reports support the Key Aim of: The effective management of Council 

resources 

Contact Officer: Martin Goodman, ext. 7242 

Recommendation to Standards Committee: That the Monitoring Officer’s 

report be noted.  

Recommendation to Council: That the Monitoring Officer’s report be noted. 

Reason for recommendation: This report sets out the work of the Monitoring 

Officer and Standards Committee.  It also reports upon the governance 

arrangements monitored by other committees and as such provides information 

on the ethical standards set by the Council.  It is intended to promote Member 

and public confidence in the Council’s governance framework and standards 

regime. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Key Implications 

Financial 

The Monitoring Officer’s Report has not identified any financial implications for 

this Council over and above normal requirements. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

The Monitoring Officer’s Report has not uncovered any illegality. 

Equality Assessment  (Compulsory heading – do not delete) 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Net Zero Implications 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the Council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 

regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 

supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

Conclusions 

The Monitoring Officer’s report sets out the elements of good governance and 

demonstrates that robust procedures are in place to raise ethical standards, 

identify problems and ensure that Members, Officers and the Public are aware of 

appropriate channels to raise concerns. 

  

Martin Goodman 

Monitoring Officer 

Appendices 

Monitoring Officer’s Report 

Members’ Code of Conduct 

Background Papers 

None.  

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

Appendix 

 

 

 

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

CALENDAR YEAR 2021 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Appendix 

 

Introduction 

This is the seventeenth Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer, for the period 
January 2021 to December 2021.  The purpose of the Monitoring Officer’s Report is 
to provide an annual overview of the work of the Monitoring Officer, the work of the 
Standards Committee and the general governance arrangements of the Council.  
Reporting provides an opportunity to review and learn from experience.   

The Report also gives Members of the Standards Committee background information 
to facilitate the carrying out of their functions.  The Report sets out the Monitoring 
Officer’s statutory responsibilities and summarises how those duties were discharged 
during 2021 in accordance with legislation and the Council’s Constitution.  Where 
necessary the Report draws attention to those issues requiring attention in the 
coming year. 

1. Recommendations 

That the Standards Committee notes the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report. 

That Full Council notes the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report. 
 
2. The Role of the Monitoring Officer 

The role of the Monitoring Officer derives from the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989.  The Act requires local authorities to appoint a Monitoring Officer.   

The Monitoring Officer has a broad role in ensuring the lawfulness and fairness of 
Council decision making, ensuring compliance with 
[...]
corded in the Hospitality Book kept by the Chief Executive’s Secretary.  
There is a Protocol on Corruption, Gifts and Hospitality contained within the Staff 
Code of Conduct.  The Hospitality Book is regularly reviewed by the Monitoring 
Officer, Head of Paid Service and s. 151 Officer. 

9. Standards Committee and the Code of Conduct 

Members will recall that in February 2021 a working group was established to 
consider whether to adopt the 2020 draft Model Code of Conduct produced by the 
LGA.  The working group was a joint group of Members of the Standards and 
Governance Committees.  The conclusion was that the Model Code should not be 
adopted.  This was confirmed at a Standards Committee and, the Governance 
Committee having no further comments, the existing Sevenoaks District Council 
Members Code of Conduct was reaffirmed by Full Council in July 2021.  This is 
attached for reference. 

Town and Parish Councils have adopted their own Codes based on the seven Nolan 
principles of selflessness, integrity, objectivity, accountability, openness, honesty 
and leadership.  The District Council encourages town and parishes councils to 
adopt the Sevenoaks District Council Code, although it is known that some have 
adopted the National Association of Local Councils’ model. 

The Standards Committee is an ordinary committee of the Council which means 
that it is subject to the usual requirements relating to access to information and 
political balance.  If so minded, it is within the Standards Committee’s terms of 
reference to advise the Council on the adoption of revisions to the Code of Conduct 
so as to implement best practice. 

10. Complaints against Members 
 
The current Standards Regime, set up under the Localism Act 2011, was 
implemented by this Council in July 2012.  This provides a mechanism for receiving 
and processing complaints against Members. 

Under the Localism Act 2011 authorities are not obliged to include provisions in their 
arrangements for Members to be able to appeal against findings that they have 
breached the Code of Conduct.  In line with this, Sevenoaks District Council decided 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



 

Appendix 

 

not to include appeal provisions in its arrangements (although for procedural 
irregularity a complaint can always be made to the Ombudsman).  

The Localism Act 2011 makes no provision for sanctions against Members found to 
have breached the Code of Conduct.  However, authorities are able to censure 
Members, to publicise breaches of the Code of Conduct, to arrange for a report to 
Full Council and to recommend that Members be removed from positions on 
committees and outside bodies.  This Council decided to include in its 
arrangements provisions for the Monitoring Officer to be instructed to arrange 
training for the Member and/or conciliation, if appropriate, which is a useful 
practical measure for improving Member conduct. 

Eleven formal complaints were logged as received between January and December 
2021.  For comparison, there were ten complaints between January and December 
2020.  It appears that although the Code of Conduct is well observed there is no 
apparent hindrance to those who wish to make a formal complaint about Member 
conduct.   

Under the existing system, the Monitoring Officer first carries out an ‘initial intake 
test’ to determine whether the complaint can be processed.   

If it passes that test, it will thereafter be assessed and the Monitoring Officer will 
take no further action, attempt informal resolution or recommend formal 
investigation.  In the latter case, if the investigation concludes that there is 
evidence of failure to comply with the Code of Conduct, the Monitoring Officer 
(having consulted the Independent Person) will either seek informal resolution or 
refer the matter to the Standards Hearing Sub Committee.   

Please see the below table for a breakdown of complaints received during 2021.  It 
is not appropriate to discuss t
[...]
Officer is satisfied that the necessary changes and developments have 
occurred.  The Council is fully compliant with GDPR and this is a testament to the 
hard work of Officers and Members in implementing the new regulation. 

14.  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) introduced a statutory 
framework for those carrying out surveillance as part of an investigation. The 
Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 (2012 Act) amended RIPA to provide additional 
controls. The internal authorisation process is now followed by external 
authorisation from a Justice of the Peace. 

In practice the District Council seeks to carry out surveillance activity by overt 
means whereby it is not necessary to engage the provisions of RIPA.  It is possible 
report that unusually there were applications to carry out surveillance of the sort 
which requires RIPA authorisation during the year and that these were duly 
reported to the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office. 

15.  Conclusion 

As reported last year, the key legal provisions and challenges facing the Council 
remain the same.  There is a need for the Monitoring Officer to carry out both a 
proactive and reactive role in conjunction with the Standards Committee.  This 
involves raising standards, encouraging ethical behaviour, adopting good 
governance and promoting robust procedures.  The Monitoring Officer has every 
confidence that Members act within the Nolan Principles of selflessness, integrity, 
objectivity, accountability, openness, honesty and leadership.  

During 2021, there is no doubt that the continuation of the global Covid-19 
pandemic had significant impact upon the Council and its communities.  The Police 
and Crime Commissioner elections and the Kent County Council elections took 
place together, the former having been delayed from the previous year. 

Despite the necessary changes to meetings, the introduction of social distancing 
and various other c
[...]
ct Council 
Members’ Code of Conduct 

 
You are a member or co-opted member of the Sevenoaks District Council and 
hence you shall have regard to the following principles – selflessness, integrity, 
objectivity, accountability, openness, honesty and leadership. 
 
Accordingly, when acting in your capacity as a member or co-opted member -  
 

1. You must act solely in the public interest and should never improperly 
confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person or act to gain financial 
or other material benefits for yourself, your family, a friend or close 
associate. 

 
2. You must not place yourself under a financial or other obligation to outside 

individuals or organisations that might seek to influence you in the 
performance of your official duties. 

 
3. When carrying out your public duties you must make all choices, such as 

making public appointments, awarding contracts or recommending 
individuals for rewards or benefits, on merit. 

 
4. You are accountable for your decisions to the public and you must co-

operate fully with whatever scrutiny is appropriate to your office. 
 

5. You must be as open as possible about your decisions and actions and the 
decisions and actions of your authority and should be prepared to give 
reasons for those decisions and actions. 

 
6. You must declare any private interests, both pecuniary and non-pecuniary, 

that relate to your public duties and must take steps to resolve any conflicts 
arising in a way that protects the public interest, including registering and 
declaring interests in a manner conforming with the procedures set out in 
the box below. 

 
7. You must, when using or authorising the use by others of the resources of 

your authority, ensure that such resources are not used improperly for 
political purposes (including party political purposes) and you must have 
regard to any applicable Local Authority Code of Publicity made under the 
Local Government Act 1986. 

 
8. You must promote and su
[...]
e 
disclosures or notifications. 

 

SCHEDULE B 
 
 
 
  
An interest which relates to or is likely to affect:  

 
(i) any body of which the member is in a position of general control or management 
and to which he/she is appointed or nominated by the Council;  
 
(ii) any body—  

(a) exercising functions of a public nature;  

(b) directed to charitable purposes; or  

(c) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion 
or policy (including any political party or trade union)  

 
of which the member of the Council is a member or in a position of general control 
or management;  
 
(iii) any gifts or hospitality worth more than an estimated value of £25 or more 
which the member has received by virtue of his or her office.  

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Monitoring Officer's Annual Report
	Monitoring Officer's Annual Report
	Appendix Q: Sevenoaks District Council Members' Code of Conduct




Minutes of the meeting


1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Raikes (Chairman) 

 
 Cllrs. Fothergill, Grint, Osborne-Jackson, and Pender  

 
 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Ball 

 
  
  
1.    Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the Minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 12 
April 2021 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
  

2.    Declarations of interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 
  
3.    Monitoring Officer's Annual Report  

 
Members considered the seventeenth annual report of the Monitoring Officer, 
which set out the work of the Monitoring Officer and Standards Committee. Within 
the report was a breakdown of the complaints that had been received from 
January to December 2021.  He reported that eleven formal complaints were 
received this year in comparison to ten the previous year, which indicated that the 
Code of Conduct was well observed and accessible to those who wished to make a 
formal complaint. 

The Monitoring Officer advised Members that the working group which had been 
set up to consider whether to adopt the 2020 Model Code of Conduct, had 
concluded that the Model Code should not be adopted.  Accordingly, the existing 
Sevenoaks District Council Members Code of Conduct was reaffirmed by Full 
Council in July 2021.  The Monitoring Officer confirmed that he had every 
confidence that Members followed the seven Nolan principles of selflessness, 
integrity, objectivity, accountability, openness, honesty and leadership. 

The Monitoring Officer reported changes had been implemented during the 
pandemic which had made the decision-making process more accessible.  He 
stated that he was confident in the Council’s Governance structure. 

A Member asked the Monitoring Officer if he had spoken to colleagues at other 
local Councils regarding governance procedures during the pandemic.  He advised 
that Councils varied in size and nature, and therefore were each faced with unique 
challenges.  He advised that the biggest issue was the legislation surrounding social 
distancing and the continued use of virtual platforms.  He explained that following 
the expiry of the relevant regulations, voting Members needed to attend meetings 
in person, which could be unhelpful on occasions of illness or bad weather.  He 



Standards Committee - 5 April 2022

2 

stated that the Local Government Association were continuing to lobby the 
government in order to allow remote access to count as Member attendance.  The 
Member thanked the Monitoring Officer and his staff for implementing the changes 
from central government so quickly. 

A Member asked the Monitoring Officer regarding the handling of complaints about 
Member conduct.  The Monitoring Officer advised that the process was governed by 
the Localism Act, which mandated the Monitoring Officer to process complaints 
with the assistance of one or more Independent Persons.  He advised that if 
necessary he would be able to provide Members with anonymous examples of 
previous complaints for training purposes.  He also advised that an Independent 
Person had attended the Standards meeting in the past and would be given the 
opportunity to attend the next meeting. 

A member asked the Monitoring Officer whether he had responsibilities for the 
general governance of Parish Councils.  He clarified that he did not and that such 
issues should be dealt with by the Kent Association of Local Councils. 

Resolved: That the report be noted and that it be recommended to Council 
that the report be noted.          

  

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.15 PM 
  
  
  
  

CHAIRMAN 

  

  

  

 
 
 
 


	Members considered the seventeenth annual report of the Monitoring Officer, which set out the work of the Monitoring Officer and Standards Committee. Within the report was a breakdown of the complaints that had been received from January to December 2021.  He reported that eleven formal complaints were received this year in comparison to ten the previous year, which indicated that the Code of Conduct was well observed and accessible to those who wished to make a formal complaint.

